

No. 11-17634

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RANDOLPH WOLFSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COLLEEN CONCANNON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER
OF THE ARIZONA COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW, THE ARIZONA JUDGES' ASSOCIATION, THE
AMERICAN JUDICATURE SOCIETY, JUSTICE AT STAKE, AND THE
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Randolph Sherman
Robert Grass
Kaye Scholer LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel.: 212-836-8000
Fax: 212-836-8789
e-mail: randolph.sherman@kayescholer.com

Attorneys for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 STATEMENT.....	i
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PANEL DECISION CREATES AN UNPRECEDENTED AND UNWARRANTED DICHOTOMY BETWEEN ASPIRING AND SITTING JUDGES	4
A. Contrary to the Panel’s Ruling, Arizona’s Rule 4.1 Furthers the State’s Compelling Interest in the Actuality and Appearance of an Impartial Judiciary by Regulating Election Campaigns of Both Aspiring and Incumbent Judges.....	7
B. The Panel’s Ruling Creates a Bifurcated System for Regulating Judicial Campaigns	10
C. The Court Should Hear This Case <i>En Banc</i> Because It Will Impact Judicial Elections in Other Ninth Circuit States.....	11
II. <i>EN BANC</i> REHEARING IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS WHAT STANDARD SHOULD APPLY TO THE RESTRICTIONS AT ISSUE AND HOW THAT STANDARD SHOULD APPLY.....	14
A. The Panel’s Strict Scrutiny Standard Conflicts with the Seventh Circuit’s Balancing Test.....	14
B. The Panel Misapplied the Strict Scrutiny Standard	15
1. The Strict Scrutiny Standard as Applied by the Majority Can Never Be Satisfied.....	15
2. The Panel Misapprehended the Basis for the Supreme Court’s Conclusion That the Regulations in <i>White I</i> Were “Underinclusive”	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3, 6, 9, 15
<i>Buckley v. Ill. Jud. Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	2, 8
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	5
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	3
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	passim
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Wersal v. Sexton</i> , 674 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	3, 6, 8

STATUTES & RULES

17A A.R.S, Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 81, Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1*passim*
 Cal. Code of Jud. Ethics, Canon 5A(2) 12, 13
 Cal. Code of Jud. Ethics, Canon 5A(3) 13
 Idaho Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(1)(b) 13
 Idaho Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(1)(c) 12
 Idaho Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(1)(e) 13
 Idaho Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5C(2) 12
 Mont. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(2) 12
 Mont. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(3) 13
 Mont. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(4) 13
 Nev. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(2) 12
 Nev. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(3) 13
 Nev. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(4) 13
 Or. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 5.1(A)(1) 13
 Or. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 5.1(A)(2) 13
 Or. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 5.1(E) 12
 Wash. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(2) 12
 Wash. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(3) 13
 Wash. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(4) 14
 Wash. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 4.1(A)(7) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S CONST. amend. I*passim*

20/20 Insight LLC, *National Registered Voter Survey*, Oct. 22-24, 2013,
available at
[http://www.justiceatstake.org/file.cfm/media/news/toplines337_B2D513
23DC5D0.pdf](http://www.justiceatstake.org/file.cfm/media/news/toplines337_B2D51323DC5D0.pdf)9
